
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY  

BEFORE THE  
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION  

  
  
     
2009 WIND INTEGRATION RATE CASE  )  BPA Docket WI-09    
  
 

ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST FOR BPA’S WIND  
INTEGRATION RATE CASE 

  
The following list is adopted as the final service list in the above-captioned 

proceeding as convened on February 14, 2008.  Service is deemed accomplished by 
successful upload to the website (or via email, if appropriate) pursuant to the Special 
Rules of Practice to Govern These Proceedings and the Order of Procedure for Data 
Requests. 

 
(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION 
Clint Kalich 
Manager, Resource Planning & Power Analysis 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-7 
Spokane, WA 99202 
Phone: 509-495-4532 
Fax: 509-495-4272 
Email: clint.kalich@avistacorp.com  
 
(AC) AVISTA CORPORATION 
Michael G. Andrea 
Staff Attorney 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-23 
Spokane, WA 99202 
Phone: 509-495-2564 
Fax: 509-495-5690 
Email: michael.andrea@avistacorp.com  
 
(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Raymond S. Kindley 
Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen, & Lloyd LLP 
Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
Email: rkindley@cablehuston.com 
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(BC) BENTON COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Randall Gregg  
Public Utility District No. 1 of Benton County  
P.O. Box 6270  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
Email: greggr@bentonpud.org 

(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Barry Bennett  
Office of General Counsel – Routing LC-7  
905 NE. 11th Avenue  
P.O. Box 3621  
Portland, OR 97208-3621  
Phone: 503-230-4201  
Fax: 503-230-7405  
Email: bbennett@bpa.gov   
  
(BPA) BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 
Janet R. Klippstein 
Public Utilities Specialist 
Bonneville Power Administration – PTL-5 
905 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-230-4984 
Facsimile:  503-230-7405 
Email: jaklippstein@bpa.gov   
 
(CN) CONSTELLATION ENERGY GROUP 
Cynthia A. Fonner 
Senior Counsel 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
550 W. Washington Street, Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
Phone:  312-704-8518 
Fax:  312-795-9286 
Email: Cynthia.A.Fonner@Constellation.com  

(CN) CONSTELLATION ENERGY GROUP 
Mary Lynch 
V.P., Regulatory and Legislative Affairs 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 
111 Market Place, Suite 500 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Phone:  916-526-2860 
Fax:  916-631-1515 
Email:  Mary.Lynch@Constellation.com 
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(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Paul M. Murphy  
Murphy & Buchal LLP  
2000 S.W. 1

st
 Avenue, Suite 320  

Portland, OR 97201  
Email: pmurphy@mbllp.com  
  

(CO) COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT  
Gerald F. Miller  
General Counsel  
Cowlitz PUD  
P.O. Box 3007  
Longview, WA 98632 
Email: gmiller@cowlitzpud.org  
  

(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD 
Dick Helgeson  
500 East 4th Avenue  
P.O. Box 10148 
Eugene, OR  97440-2148  
Email: dick.helgeson@eweb.eugene.or.us  
  

(EW) EUGENE WATER & ELECTRIC BOARD  
Thomas M. Grim 
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP  
Suite 2000 , 1001 S.W. Fifth Ave. 
Portland, OR  97204-1136  
Email: tgrim@cablehuston.com 
  

(EX) EXERGY DEVELOPMENT GROUP OF IDAHO 
Peter J. Richardson 
Richardson & O’Leary 
515 N. 27th Street 
P.O. Box 7218 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
Phone:  208-938-7901 
Fax:  208-938-7904 
Email:  peter@richardsonandoleary.com  
 
(EX) EXERGY DEVELOPMENT GROUP OF IDAHO 
Dr. Don Reading 
Ben Johnson Associates 
6070 Hill Road 
Boise, Idaho 83703 
Phone:  208-342-1700 
Fax:  208-384-1511 
Email:  dreading@mindspring.com 
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(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1    
Steve Palmer 
Franklin PUD 
PO Box 2407 
Pasco, WA 99302-2407 
Phone:  509-542-5915 
Fax:  509-547-4116 
Email:  spalmer@franklinpud.com 

(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1    
Linda Boomer  
Franklin PUD 
PO Box 2407 
Pasco, WA 99302 -2407 
Phone: 509-542-5910  
Fax: 509-547-4116  
Email: lboomer@franklinpud.com  
  

(FR) FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1   
Richard Sargent 
Franklin PUD 
PO Box 2407 
Pasco, WA 99302-2407 
Phone:  509-542-5911 
Fax:  509-547-4116 
Email:  rsargent@franklinpud.com  
  
(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2    
Rod Noteboom 
Public Utility District No.2 of Grant County 
PO Box 878  
Ephrata, WA 98823 
Phone:  509-754-5002 
Email:  rnotebo@gcpud.org 

(GC) GRANT COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2   
Ray A. Foianini  
Foianini Law Offices   
P.O. Box 908  
Ephrata, WA 98823  
Phone:  509-754-3591  
Email:  rfoiani@gcpud.org 
  
(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES 
Irion Sanger 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.  
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone:  503-241-7242 
Fax:  503-241-8160 
Email:  ias@dvclaw.com 
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(IN) INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES 
Lincoln Wolverton 
East Fork Economics 
35011 North Fork Road 
PO Box 620 
La Center, WA 98629 
Phone:  360-263-3675 
Email:  lwolv@tds.net  
 
(MS) M-S-R PUBLIC POWER AGENCY 
Ann L. Fisher  
4800 SW Griffith Ave Ste 125 
Beaverton, Oregon 97205 
PO Box 25302 
Beaverton, Oregon 97298 
Phone:  503-721-0181 
Fax:  503-291-1556 
Email:  energlaw@aol.com  
 
(MS) M-S-R PUBLIC POWER AGENCY 
David L. Arthur, PhD 
Program Supervisor – Resources 
777 Cypress Ave 
PO Box 496081 
Redding, CA 96049 
Phone:  503-339-7304 
Email:  darthur@ci.redding.ca.us  
 
(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES 
John D. Saven, CEO 
Northwest Requirements Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1135 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-233-5823 
Fax:  503-233-3076 
Email:  jsaven@pacifier.com  
 
(NR) NORTHWEST REQUIREMENTS UTILITIES 
Susan K. Ackerman 
Attorney 
9883 NW Nottage Dr.   
Portland, Oregon 97229 
Phone:  503-297-2392 
Fax:  503-297-2398 
Email:  susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net  
 
(WG) NORTHWEST WIND GROUP 
Pamela Jacklin 
Jennifer Martin 
Stoel Rives LLP 
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone:  503-294-9406 
Fax:  503-220-2480 
pljacklin@stoel.com 
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(WG) NORTHWEST WIND GROUP 
Jon Fischer 
Senior Originator, Transmission 
PPM Energy, Inc.  
1125 NW Couch St., Suite 700 
Portland, OR 97209 
Phone:  503-796-7032 
Fax:  503-796-6901 
Email:  jon.fischer@ppmenergy.com  
 
(OE) OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Jesse D. Ratcliffe 
Janet Prewitt 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street N.E.  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 
Email:  jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us 
Email:  janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us  
 
(OE) OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
Robin Straughan 
Energy Program Coordinator 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301-3742 
Email:  robin.straughan@state.or.us 

(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS 
Aleka K. Scott 
Manager, Transmission and Contracts 
PNGC Power 
711 NE Halsey 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Phone:  503-288-1234 
Fax:  503-288-2334 
Email:  Aleka@PNGCPower.com  
 
(PN) PACIFIC NORTHWEST GENERATING COOPERATIVE AND MEMBERS 
R. Erick Johnson  
R. Erick Johnson PC  
5285 SW Meadows Road, Suite 230  
Lake Oswego, OR 97035  
Phone:  503-684-9658  
Fax: 503-968-6159  
Email: EJohnson@REJPC.com  
 
(PL) PACIFICORP 
Stacey Kusters 
Director, Long-Term Origination & Strategy  
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 600 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-813-5351 
Fax:  503-813-6260 
Email:  stacey.kusters@pacificorp.com 
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(PL) PACIFICORP 
Jeffery B. Erb 
Assistant General Counsel 
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 600 
Portland, OR 97232 
Phone:  503-813-5029 
Fax:  503-813-6761 
Email:  jeff.erb@pacificorp.com 
Email:  dianne.balch@pacificorp.com  
 
(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Cheryl Chevis 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC 0301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone:  503-464-7193 
Fax:  503-464-2200 
Email:  cheryl.chevis@pgn.com 
  
(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  
Jerry Thale  
Manager, Merchant Transmission 
Power Operations 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 3 WTC BR06 
Portland, OR 97204  
Phone: 503-464-7041  
Fax: 503-464-2605 
Email:  jerry.thale@pgn.com 
                                                                                                                                          
(GE) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  
Gerit F. Hull 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
401 Ninth Street, NW – Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone:  202-274-2890 
Fax:  202-654-5629 
Email:  gerit.hull@troutmansanders.com 

(PX) POWEREX CORP. 
Ms. Karen McDonald 
Senior Trade Policy Analyst 
Powerex Corp. 
14th floor, 666 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V6C 2X8 
Phone:  604-891-5000 
Fax:  604-895-7012 
Email:  karen.mcdonald@powerex.com 
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(PX) POWEREX CORP. 
Ms. Tracey L. Bradley 
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Phone: 202-828-5848 
Fax:  202-857-2133 
Email:  tracey.bradley@bgllp.com 

(PX) POWEREX CORP. 
Ms. Deanna E. King 
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2300 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Phone:  512-472-7800 
Fax:  512-479-3912 
Email:  deanna.king@bgllp.com 

(PG) PUBLIC GENERATING POOL 
Paul M. Murphy 
Murphy & Buchal LLP 
2000 S.W. 1st Ave., Suite 320 
Portland, OR 97201 
Telephone: (503) 227-1011 
e-mail: pmurphy@mbllp.com 

(PG) PUBLIC GENERATING POOL 
W. Scott Brattebo  
Executive Director 
Public Generating Pool 
11022 NW 9th Ave 
Vancouver, WA 98685 
Telephone: (360)450-7260 
e-mail: scott.brattebo@comcast.net 

(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL  
Mark R. Thompson 
Public Power Council 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1225 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Phone: (503) 595-9779 
Fax: (503) 239-5959 
Email: mthompson@ppcpdx.org 
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(PP) PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL 
Nancy Baker 
Public Power Council 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1225 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Phone:  (503) 595-9777 
Fax:  (503) 239-5959 
Email:  nbaker@ppcpdx.org 

(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Donald G. Kari     
Perkins Coie LLP  
The PSE Building  
10885 N.E. 4

th
 Street, Suite 700  

Bellevue, WA  98004-5579  
Phone: 425-635-1400  
Fax: 425-635-2400  
Email: Dkari@perkinscoie.com  
 
(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. 
Gina S. Warren 
Perkins Coie LLP 
The PSE Building 
10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
Phone:  425-635-1400 
Fax:  425-635-2400 
Email:  Gwarren@perkinscoie.com 
  

(PS) PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.  
Doug Faulkner 
Manager Resource Integration 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
10885 NE 4th Street 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5591 
Phone:  425-462-3352 
Fax:  425-462-3836 
Email:  doug.faulkner@pse.com 

(RNP) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
Ken Dragoon 
Research director 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 SW Oak St., Suite 303 
Portland, OR 97205 
Phone:  503-223-4544 
Fax:  503-223-4554 
Email:  ken@rnp.org 
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(RNP) RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
Pamela Jacklin 
Jennifer Martin 
Stoel Rives LLP 
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 
Portland, OR 97204 
Phone:  503-294-9406 
Fax:  503-220-2480 
pljacklin@stoel.com 

(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Engel E. Lee 
Assistant City Attorney 
Seattle City Hall 4th Floor 
600 Fourth Avenue 
P.O. Box 94769 
Seattle, WA 98124-4769 
Phone:  206-233-2157 
Email:  engel.lee@seattle.gov  
 
(SE) SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 
Connie Fevold 
City of Seattle, City Light Department 
700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3200 (Room 3220) 
P.O. Box 34023 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Phone:  206-684-3654 
Email:  connie.fevold@seattle.gov  
 
(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Dana A. Toulson 
Assistant General Manager, Power, Rates & Transmission Management 
Snohomish County PUD No. 1 
2320 California Street  
P.O. Box 1107  
Everett, WA 98026-1107  
Phone:  425-783-8022 
Fax:  425-783-8305  
Email:  datoulson@snopud.com 
  
(SN) SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 
Jeffrey R. Kallstrom  
Senior Counsel 
Snohomish County PUD No. 1 
2320 California Street  
P.O. Box 1107  
Everett, WA 98026-1107  
Phone:  425-783-8250  
Fax:  425-783-8305  
Email:  jkallstrom@snopud.com 
  

10 – ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST  WI-09-HOO-8 

mailto:jkallstrom@snopud.com


(TU) TACOMA POWER 
Anne L Spangler  
Chief Assistant City Attorney  
City of Tacoma  
3628 South 35

th
 Street  

Tacoma, WA  98409-3192  
Phone: 253-502-8218  
Fax: 253-502-8672  
Email: aspangle@cityoftacoma.org  
   
(TU) TACOMA POWER 
Travis Metcalfe  
Power Management  
Tacoma Power  
3628 South 35

th
 Street  

Tacoma, WA  98409-3192  
Phone:  253-502-8149  
Fax:  253-502-8628  
Email:  tmetcalfe@cityoftacoma.org  
  
(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS 
Terence L. Mundorf  
16504 – 9

th
 Avenue S.E. – Suite 203  

Mill Creek, WA  98012  
Phone: 425-742-4545  
Fax: 425-742-6060  
Email: terrym@millcreeklaw.com  
  
(WA) WESTERN PUBLIC AGENCIES GROUP AND MEMBERS 
Gary Saleba 
EES Consulting 
570 Kirkland Way – Suite 700 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
Phone:  425-889-2700 
Fax:  425-889-2725 
Email:  Saleba@eesconsulting.com 

 
  
  
SO ORDERED, February 22, 2008. 
  
  
         

/s/ Allan J. Arlow 
Allan J. Arlow     
WI-09 
BPA Hearing Officer  
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